34703

ADOPTED – BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 February 2, 2023

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD AND KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5ILCS 220 et seq., as amended authorizes public agencies to enter into agreements and contracts to perform any governmental service, activity, or undertaking authorized by law upon approval of their respective governing bodies; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Community College Board will partner with Kennedy-King College to provide services including, but not limited to recruitment, tuition, short term training, tutoring, career exploration and employment placement increasing career opportunities for African-Americans entering employment earning 30% above the regional living wage; and

WHEREAS, Kennedy-King College will manage and administer the Program; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Community College Board will provide up to \$1,000,000.00 for operating costs during fiscal year 2023; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois, authorizes the Chair, upon final approval of the General Counsel as to the legal form of such an agreement, to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Illinois Community College Board and Kennedy-King College to provide training for up to 75 qualified participants, for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, in which the Illinois Community College Board agrees to provide up to \$1,000,000 for use in connection with the program.